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(EMERGENCY) 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 558 

H.P.405 House of Representatives, February 14, 1985 

Submitted by the Department of Finance and Administration pursuant to 
Joint Rule 24. 

Reference to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs 
suggested and ordered printed. 

EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk 

Presented by Representative Chonko of Topsham. 
Cosponsored by Representative Higgins of Scarborough and 

Representative McGowan of Canaan. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE 

AN ACT to Make Additional Allocations from 
the Federal Block Grant Fund for the 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1985. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis­
lature do not become effective until 90 days after 
adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

25 Whereas, the gO-day period may not terminate un-
26 til after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and 

27 Whereas, certain obligations and expenses will 
28 become due and payable prior to June 30, 1985; and 

29 Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
30 these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
31 the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
32 legislation as immediately necessary for the preser-
33 vation of the public peace, health and safety; now, 
34 therefore, 



1 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
2 follows: 

3 Sec. 1. Additional allocation of Federal Block 
4 Grant Fund. Income to the Federal Block Grant Fund 
5 for the fiscal year from July I, 1984, to June 3D, 
6 1985, shall be segregated, apportioned and disbursed 
7 as designated in the following schedule. 

8 1984-85 

9 EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES 
10 BLOCK GRANT 

11 EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, 
12 DEPARTMENT OF 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

Education Block Grant­
ECIA-Chapter 2 

All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

To reallocate 1984 
funds for distribu­
tion to local educa­
tional agencies. 

Education Block Grant­
ECIA-Chapter 2 

All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

To provide funding 
for the operation of 
grant activities, and 
the purchase of 
10 microcomputers 
and copying machine. 

31 EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES 
32 BLOCK GRANT 

33 TOTAL 

34 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 

35 EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 
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$ 7,048 
2,893 

197,342 
50,000 

$ 257,283 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 

Community Development 
Block Grant Program 

All Other 
To restore 
for 26 town 
which 
disencumbered 

funding 
contract 

was 
7/1/84 

Community Development 
Block Grant Program 

Personal Services 
All Other 

To restore 1984 fed­
eral jobs bill funds 
for fiscal year 1985. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 
TOTAL 

17 MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH BLOCK 
18 GRANT 

19 HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

36 
37 
38 

Maternal 
Health 

and Child 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

To provide funds for 
the expansion of ser­
vices in the Maternal 
and Child Health Pro­
grams and for 2 com­
prehensive Health 
Planner I I Is, one 
Clerk II and one Pub­
lic Health Nurse I 
positions. 

Crippled Children Ser­
vices 

All Other 
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$3,872,088 

23,344 
1,656 

$3,897,088 

(4) 
$ 16,977 

172,500 
35,000 

50,000 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

To provide funds for 
the expansion of the 
Crippled Children 
Program to include 
reimbursement for 
newly recognized 
treatment modalities 
in the areas of child 
development. 

MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH BLOCK 
GRANT 
TOTAL 

13 ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE AND MENTAL 
14 HEALTH BLOCK GRANT 

15 HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 
24 

Alcoholism and drug 
abuse prevention-Human 
Services 

Capital Expenditures 
To provide funds for 
the purchase of word 
processing equipment. 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
TOTAL 

25 MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDA-
26 TION, DEPARTMENT OF 

27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

34 
35 
36 

37 
38 

Mental Health 
Services-Community 

All Other 
To provide additional 
funding for community 
mental health ser­
vices. 

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND 
MENTAL RETARDATION 
TOTAL 

ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE AND 
HEALTH BLOCK GRANT 

MENTAL 
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$ 274,477 

$ 5,700 

$ 5,700 

$ 9,343 

$ 9,343 



1 

2 
3 

TOTAL 

TITLE XX 
GRANT 

SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK 

4 MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDA-
5 TION, DEPARTMENT OF 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 

24 

Mental Health Communi­
ty Support - Title XX 

All Other 
To provide additional 
funds for mental 
health community sup­
port services. 

Mental Retardation 
Services Community 

Personal Services 
All Other 

To provide funds for 
increased services to 
mentally retarded 
persons. 

TITLE XX 
GRANT 
TOTAL 

SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK 

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 

$ 

$ 

$ 

15,043 

39,529 

15,000 
11,699 

66,228 

$4,510,119 

25 Sec. 2. Adjustments to allocations. Allocations 
26 may be increased or adjusted by the State Budget Of-
27 ficer, with the approval of the Governor, to specifi-
28 cally cover those adjustments determined to be neces-
29 sary under any salary plan approved by the Legisla-
30 ture and those reclassifications or range changes 
31 which have been approved by the Department of Person-
32 nel and submitted for legislative review prior to the 
33 effective date of this Act. 

34 Sec. 3. Encumbered balance at year end. At the 
35 end of the fiscal year, all encumbered balances shall 
36 not be carried more than once. 

37 Emergency clause. In view of the emergency 
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1 cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect 
2 when approved. 

3 STATEMENT OF FACT 

4 The purpose of this bill is to make additional 
5 allocations of the Federal Block Grant Fund for the 
6 fiscal year ending June 30, 1985. 

7 2242012185 
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