

1 2 3	(EMERGENCY) FIRST REGULAR SESSION
4 5	ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE
6 7	Legislative Document No. 558
8	H.P. 405 House of Representatives, February 14, 1985
9 10 11	Submitted by the Department of Finance and Administration pursuant to Joint Rule 24. Reference to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs suggested and ordered printed. EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk
12	Presented by Representative Chonko of Topsham. Cosponsored by Representative Higgins of Scarborough and Representative McGowan of Canaan.
13 14	STATE OF MAINE
15 16 17	IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE
18 19 20 21	AN ACT to Make Additional Allocations from the Federal Block Grant Fund for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1985.
22 23 24	Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis- lature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and
25 26	Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate un- til after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and
27 28	Whereas, certain obligations and expenses will become due and payable prior to June 30, 1985; and
29 30 31 32 33 34	Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preser- vation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

1 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 2 follows:

3 Sec. 1. Additional allocation of Federal Block 4 Grant Fund. Income to the Federal Block Grant Fund 5 for the fiscal year from July 1, 1984, to June 30, 6 1985, shall be segregated, apportioned and disbursed 7 as designated in the following schedule.

8

1984**-**85

- 9 EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES10 BLOCK GRANT
- 11 EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, 12 DEPARTMENT OF

Education Block Grant-		
ECIA-Chapter 2		
All Other	\$	7,048
Capital Expenditures		2,893
To reallocate 1984		
funds for distribu-		
tion to local educa-		
tional agencies.		
	ECIA-Chapter 2 All Other Capital Expenditures To reallocate 1984 funds for distribu- tion to local educa-	ECIA-Chapter 2 All Other \$ Capital Expenditures To reallocate 1984 funds for distribu- tion to local educa-

21	Education Block Grant-	
22	ECIA-Chapter 2	
23	All Other	197,342
24	Capital Expenditures	50,000
25	To provide funding	
26	for the operation of	
27	grant activities, and	
28	the purchase of	
29	10 microcomputers	
30	and copying machine.	

- 31 EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES32 BLOCK GRANT
- 33 TOTAL

\$ 257,283

- 34 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
- 35 EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

1 2 3 4 5 6 7	Community Development Block Grant Program All Other To restore funding for 26 town contract which was disencumbered 7/1/84	\$3,872,088
8 9 10 11 12 13 14	Community Development Block Grant Program Personal Services All Other To restore 1984 fed- eral jobs bill funds for fiscal year 1985.	23,344 1,656
15 16	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT TOTAL	\$3,897,088
17 18 19	MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH BLOCK GRANT HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF	
20	Maternal and Child	
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35	Health Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures To provide funds for the expansion of ser- vices in the Maternal and Child Health Pro- grams and for 2 com- prehensive Health Planner IIIs, one Clerk II and one Pub- lic Health Nurse I positions.	(4) \$ 16,977 172,500 35,000
36 37 38	Crippled Children Ser- vices All Other	50,000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	To provide funds for the expansion of the Crippled Children Program to include reimbursement for newly recognized treatment modalities in the areas of child development.	
10 11 12	MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH BLOCK GRANT TOTAL	\$ 274,477
13 14	ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH BLOCK GRANT	
15	HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF	
16 17 18 19 20 21 22	Alcoholism and drug abuse prevention-Human Services Capital Expenditures To provide funds for the purchase of word processing equipment.	\$ 5,700
23 24	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES TOTAL	\$ 5,700
25 26	MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDA- TION, DEPARTMENT OF	
27 28 29 30 31 32 33	Mental Health Services-Community All Other To provide additional funding for community mental health ser- vices.	\$ 9,343
34 35 36	DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION TOTAL	\$ 9,343
37 38	ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH BLOCK GRANT	

Page 4-L.D. 558

15,043 1 TOTAL \$ 2 TITLE XX - SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK 3 GRANT 4 MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDA-5 TION, DEPARTMENT OF 6 Mental Health Communi-7 Support - Title XX ty \$ 39,529 8 All Other 9 To provide additional 10 funds for mental 11 health community sup-12 port services. 13 Retardation Mental 14 Services - Community 15 Personal Services 15,000 16 All Other 11,699 17 To provide funds for 18 increased services to mentally 19 retarded 20 persons. 21 XX - SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK TITLE 2.2 GRANT 23 TOTAL \$ 66,228 24 TOTAL ALLOCATIONS \$4,510,119 25 Sec. 2. Adjustments to allocations. Allocations 26 may be increased or adjusted by the State Budget Of-27 ficer, with the approval of the Governor, to specifi-28 cally cover those adjustments determined to be neces-29 sary under any salary plan approved by the Legisla-30 ture and those reclassifications or range changes 31 which have been approved by the Department of Person-32 nel and submitted for legislative review prior to the 33 effective date of this Act. 34 Sec. 3. Encumbered balance at year end. At the 35 end of the fiscal year, all encumbered balances shall 36 not be carried more than once. 37 Emergency clause. In view of the emergency

Page 5-L.D. 558

1 cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect 2 when approved.

STATEMENT OF FACT

4 The purpose of this bill is to make additional 5 allocations of the Federal Block Grant Fund for the 6 fiscal year ending June 30, 1985.

7

3

2242012185